
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

5 December 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside/Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376/4 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 27 November 2019 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, J Johnson and P Kloss 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Annual Risk Report (Pages 4 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance asking that the 

Committee note the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy. 
 

5. Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2019 (Pages 29 - 73) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance recommending that the 

Committee notes the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests 
received between 1 April 2019 and 30 September 2019. 
 

6. External Audit Update - verbal update on the Housing Benefit Claim Audit  
 
 The Committee to be provided with a verbal update on the Housing Benefit Claim 

Audit. 
 

7. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20 (Pages 74 - 78) 
 
 The report of the Head of Finance gives details of the 2019/20 mid-year review of 

the Treasury Management function. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


 

 

8. Watford Borough Council draft Capital Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 79 - 88) 
 
 Watford Borough Council draft Capital Strategy 2020/21 for the information of the 

committee. 
 

9. SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 89 - 111) 
 
 Watford Borough Council Internal Audit Committee Progress Report for 

consideration by the committee. 
 



Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual Risk Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk within the 

council. This includes the corporate risk register and Risk Management Strategy. 
 
1.2 Attached as appendix 1 is the Corporate Risk Register and appendix 2 has the Risk 

Management Strategy 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 
within the 
council 

The Council takes 
decisions without 
having regard to risk 
and suffers loss. 

Risks are regularly 
reviewed at both 
SLT for corporate 
risks and OLT for 
service risks and 
PMB for project 
related risks 

treat 4 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Corporate Risk register and Risk Management Strategy be noted. 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



4.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk, this includes 
looking at the corporate risk register and the Risk Management Strategy. These are 
attached as appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4.2 Senior Leadership Team regularly reviews the Corporate Risk Register and 
Organisational Leadership Team is responsible for ensuring that service risk registers 
are kept up to date. Programme Management Board has oversight of risks in our 
major projects. 

 
4.3 The Corporate Risk Register has been amended to remove 3 risks, two that were 

closed and one that was merged with another. There has been one new one added 
following the acquisition of Croxley Park. 

 
4.4 The Risk Management Stra
[...]
service user complaints 

 Failure to achieve full objective is significant 
 

Page 27



17 
 

3. High Impact e.g. 
 

 Significant service disruption 

 Major injury or ill health epidemic 

 Financial loss in excess of £100,000 

 Adverse national media coverage 

 Failure to achieve objective is unacceptable 
 
4. Extreme / Catastrophic Impact e.g. 
 

 Total service loss for a significant period 

 Fatality to customers/employees or any other person 

 Financial loss in excess of £500,000 

 Adverse local media coverage/lots of service user complaints 

 Objective has unanticipated catastrophic consequences 
 
Likelihood: Rated 1 – 4 
 
1. Unlikely/rarely happens 
2. Moderate chance/could happen 
3. Likely 
4. Almost certain 
 
Overall Risk Score  
 
The overall risk score can be interpreted as follows: 
 

Overall Risk Score 
 

 

16 Unacceptable – if risk cannot be mitigated, consider 
stopping project 
 

12 Very High – risk must be reduced through planned 
actions 
 
 

8 – 9 High risk – take further action to manage the risk and 
reduce its impact and likelihood 
 

6 Medium risk – consider further action 
 
 

1 – 4 Low risk – monitor to ensure it remains low 
 
 

 

Page 28



Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 5 December 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2019 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests received 

between 1 April 2019 and 30 September 2019.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Requests are 
regularly not 
responded to 

Complaint by 
requestors and 
investigation and 
potential sanction 
by the Information 
Commissioner 

CLO’s diarise 
response times and 
chase responders 

treat 4 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be noted 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Since January 2005 when the Freedom of Information Act came fully into force the 

council has been obliged to respond the requests for information. These requests 
should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The Act and public 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



bodies’ compliance with it is overseen by the Information Commissioner who can 
investigate complaints and can compel the disclosure of information as well as 
impose fines for failure to meet deadlines. 

 
  
4.2 This committee receives half yearly reports on the council’s performance in replying 

to such requests. 
 
4.3 For the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019 the council received 330 requests 
 for information, this was lower than the previous half year. Of those 49 were replied 
 to outside the 20 working day time limit. Only 1 has not been replied to at all which 
 is a significant improvement on the previous period. The requests are attached as 
 appendix 1 and as usual they are wide ranging and varied. 
 
4.4      Since the last report the council has also been investigated by the Information 
 Commissioner as a result of a complaint made that the council was withholding 
 information. This related to a planning pre-application matter. Following the 
 investigation the Information Commissioners office was satisfied that the council 
 did not have the information the complainant thought it had and no further action 
 is to be taken. 
 
4.5       There were no reported Environmental Information Regulation requests in this 
 period. 
 
4.6       The CSC continue to have oversight of FOI’s and services are reminded to reply in a 
 timely fashion. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 

Services deal with FOI requests using existing resources. 
[...]
NG & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Retrospective Planning applications where 

the work has already been carried out.

22.08.19 20.09.19 07.10.19 Y Y N N Organisation

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Oxhey Ward Parking Survey (Part 1) 23.08.19 23.09.19 13.09.19 Y Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Oxhey Ward Parking Survey (Part 2) 23.08.19 23.09.19 13.09.19 Y Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Email Communication Retrieval - Pre App 2017 ; 17/00257/PREAPP03.09.19 01.10.19 06.09.19 Y Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

CCTV 05.09.19 03.10.19 05.09.19 Y Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

What is the number of people in temporary 

accommodation organised by the council in 

each of the years 2010-2018

20.09.19 18.10.19 14.10.19 Y Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

The number of families living in studio flats 

and 1 bedroom flats in the Watford 

Borough Council & Specific benefit 

information

23.09.19 22.10.19 29.10.19 N Y N N Individual

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

We write to request information from you 

authority's housing department which 

Shelter believes to be relevant to the 

Court's decision in homeless applicants and 

county court appeals against local authority 

decisions.

24.09.19 22.10.19 18.10.19 Y Y N N Organisation

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Controlled parking Zone information in 

Watford.

16.09.19 14.10.19 03.10.19 Y Y N N Individual

Page 56



PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Right to buy information 25.09.19 23.10.19 02.10.19 Y Y N Y Media

PLACE SHAPING & 

CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE

Requesting figures on homelessness. 25.09.19 23.10.19 20.11.19 N Y N N Organisation

TOTAL 50

13 NOT ANSWERED WITHIN 20 WORKING DAYS

Page 57



SERVICE REASON FOR REQUEST DATE 

RECEIVED

DUE DATE DATE 

RESPONDED

WITHIN 20 

DAYS (Y/N)

Information 

sent Yes / 

No / Partial

[...]
ohol treatment contract 

information

20.08.19 18.09.19 21.08.19 Y Y N Y Media

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

Children Leaving care services 26.08.19 23.09.19 27.08.19 Y Y N Y Organisation

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

Telecare 27.08.19 24.09.19 27.09.19 Y Y N Y Organisation

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

BBC FOI - EU kids in care 28.08.19 25.09.19 28.08.19 Y Y N Y Media

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

FOI regarding looked after children 12.09.19 10.10.19 13.09.19 Y Y N Y Media

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

Please can you provide the current 

organisational structure for Children's Service 

and Early Years Teams

16.09.19 14.10.19 17.09.19 Y Y N Y Individual

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

How many miles of road under your 

jurisdiction currently have double red lines/are 

classified as red routes?

17.09.19 15.10.19 17.09.19 Y Y N Y Organisation

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

how many people with dementia diagnosis 

have been detained under the Mental Health 

Act 1983 

17.09.19 15.10.19 17.09.19 Y Y N Y Individual

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

Requesting information regarding potholes 27.09.19 25.10.19 01.10.19 Y Y N Y Organisation

TOTAL 53

ALL ANSWERED IN 20 DAYS

Page 72



SERVICE REASON FOR REQUEST DATE 

RECEIVED

DUE DATE DATE 

RESPONDED

WITHIN 20 

DAYS (Y/N)

Information sent 

Yes/No/Partial

Request 

Extension 

Y/N

Customer 

Advised on 

Alternative 

Location of 

Information? 

(Yes/No)

Individual  

Organisation 

Media

EIR

ZERO

FOI Report Data
Requests Received   1st April  - 30th September 2019

Page 73



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

5 December 2019 

Report of: Alison Scott – Head of Finance  

 

Title: Treasury Management mid-year report 2019/20 
 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report gives details of the 2019/20 mid-year review of the Treasury 

Management function. 
 

2.0 RISKS 
 

2.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make. 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the 2019/20 mid-year review of the 
Treasury Management function. 

  
 
 
 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Alison Scott, Head of Finance  
telephone extension: 7188  
email: Alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alison Scott, Head of Finance 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7



4.0 DETAILS 
 

4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: “the management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 
 

4.2 The Council’s 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) as approved by Council in 
January 2019 has the primary objectives of safeguarding the repayment of the 
principal and interest of its investments on time, and then ensuring adequate liquidity, 
with the investment return being the final objective. 
 

4.3 This report updates the Committee with the progress on whether the Council is 
meeting the TMS and its policies for the first six months of 2019/20. 
 

4.4 The Council has appointed treasury advisors to assist with our treasury management, 
Link Asset Services.  The advisors have provided the following  forecast: 
 
    Interest rate forecasts  
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Month & Year Bank 
Rate % 

Dec 2019 0.75 

March 2020 0.75 

June 2020 0.75 

September 2020 0.75 

December 2020 0.75 

March 2021 1.00 

June 2020 1.00 

  

Page 75



4.5 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 
 
The Council’s capital expenditure plans are one of the key drivers of treasury 
management activity. The outputs of the capital expenditure plans are reflected in 
prudential indicators, which are designed to assist members’ overview and confirm 
capital expenditure plans. 
 
 

4.6 
[...]
6.3 The council currently has an income target of £7.3M pa from its commercial investment 

activities. This is equivalent to 28% of its total gross income (excluding housing benefit 
reimbursements from government) of £26.3M in 2018/19. The Council does not receive RSG 
and is entirely dependent upon locally raised taxes and locally generated income to fund 
services. The general fund balance as at 1st April 2019 was £2M. In a full year the Council will 
use £1.5M of resources generated from Croxley Park to support its revenue budget. 

 
6.4 Whilst recognising the importance of generating income to support services, the Council will 

ensure that its external income is actively managed to safeguard the future financial 
sustainability of the council. In this respect it will continue to seek to balance income from its 
commercial investment activities against its overall level of risk and the amount of reserves 
available to mitigate this risk. 

 
6.5 In assessing the risk of its commercial investments the Council will consider the  level of risk 

inherent in the income stream, the security held, its ability to realise assets or other security 
should the need arise and the level of income received from commercial investments 
compared to the total income of the council. 

Page 86



 

Appendix 1 

Capital Forecast (per latest Monitoring)         

The capital forecast shows the forecast for the period of the current MTFS. New major schemes will be subject to individual business cases, including 

identification of resources and an assessment of affordability. 

 

Page 87



 

 
Appendix 2 

Capital Funding 2018-2021 (per latest monitoring) 

  
 

 
 

Page 88



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

5 December 2019  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 22 November 2019 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 22 November 2019 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 3 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendix C) 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.8 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.9 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2019/20 Audit Plan 
B 2019/20 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against other outstanding Internal Audit 

recommendations 
 
 

 

 

Page 90



1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 as at 22 
November 2019. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2016/17 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 22 

November 2019. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
14 March 2019. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 

the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 19 September 2019. 

 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 22 November 2019, 55% of the 2019/20 Audit Plan days had 
[...]
 of the Hertfordshire Home 

Improvement Agency audit recommendations and as a contributing 
partner, an update on the status of the outstanding recommendations 
will be available for the March meeting of this Audit Committee if 
required. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 
2.8 The Safeguarding audit has been cancelled from the 2019/20 Audit 

Plan at the request of management. Given the current level of scrutiny 

Page 92



with the improvement plan updates, the self-assessment for HCC (this 
year it is a group peer review type approach), the transfer to the new 
reporting and recording system being designed through W2020 and 
due to go live in Q3 or Q4 and the increased resources being utilised, it 
is considered that an audit at this time would not be beneficial. The 
position will be reviewed as part of audit planning for 2020/21. 
The service in conjunction with the Mayor has proposed a replacement 
audit. This will focus on the work the Town Centre Action Group has 
been undertaking and will specifically look at the community safety 
issues faced in the town centre dealt with by the Council and partners, 
and assess whether there are gaps in service provision.  

 
Performance Management  

 
Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 
 
2.9 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 

progress against the projects in the 2019/20 Audit Plan, we have 
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates 
have been agreed with management and resources allocated 
accordingly. This is designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit 
plan through the year. 

 
2.10 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved 

by the SIAS Board in March 2019. Actual performance for Watford 
Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored for 2019/20 
is shown in the table below. 
 

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target to 
22 
November 
2019 

Actual to 22 
November 
2019 

1. Planned 
[...]
idance for 
should advise that meetings are not 
minuted by the Council, and if a 
record of what is discussed and 
agreed by the parties during a 
meeting is required then the onus is 
on potential applicants rather than the 
lead planning officer to provide the 
administrative support for this.   
 
Planning officers should attach a copy 

Medium Agreed. The whole pre-application process will 
be reviewed so that there is clear guidance.   
 
Position – November 2019 
In progress in accordance with original 
timescale.  
 

Interim Head of 
Development 
Management 

31 December 
2019 

  

Page 110



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – November 2019 APPENDIX C         

Development Management (pre-app process) 2019/20 

Final report issued October 2019 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

of any minutes provided by potential 
applicants to the relevant case file for 
information request and audit 
purposes.  
 
Planning officers should ensure that 
after each meeting with a potential 
applicant (for a major project 
proposal) the relevant case file is 
updated with the date and main 
outcomes for information request and 
auditing purposes.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111


	Agenda
	4 Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 2 for Annual Risk Report

	5 Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2019
	Appendix - FOI Report 1 April - 30 September 2019

	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20
	8 Watford Borough Council draft Capital Strategy 2020/21
	9 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report
	WBC SIAS Appendix C - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 December 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
 Councillors J Johnson, P Kloss and J Pattinson 

 
Also present:    Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfoio Holder 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Head of Finance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic services officer (AG) 

 
 

19   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting – Councillor Stotesbury was 

replaced by Councillor Pattinson. 
 
No apologies had been received from Councillor Bashir. 
 

20   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

21   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

22   Annual Risk Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 

Governance who introduced the report. 
 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that the Corporate Risk 
Strategy had been updated during the course of the year.  She explained how the 
Senior Leadership Team regularly reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and how 
the Organisational Leadership Team was responsible for ensuring that service 
risk registers were kept up to date.   
 



 
2 

She informed the committee that the Corporate Risk Register had been amended 
to remove three risks; two that were closed and one that had been merged with 
another.  There had been one new risk added following the acquisition of Croxley 
Park. 
 
In response to a question from members about risk number 15 in the Corporate 
Risk Register, the Group Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that this 
was a post mitigation calculation and agreed that the matter be further 
discussed by the Strategic Leadership Team. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. that the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management 
Strategy be noted. 

2. that the action requested be undertaken. 
 

23   Freedom of Information Act Requests April to September 2019  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance who introduced the report.  This related to Freedom of Information 
Act requests received between 1 April 2019 and 30 September 2019. 
 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance informed the committee of the 
number of requests received and of the responses provided.  She discussed an 
investigation by the Information Commissioner about a complaint relating to the 
withholding of information by the council in relation to a planning pre-
application matter - where the Information Commissioner’s office was satisfied 
that the council did not have the information the complainant thought it had and 
that no further action was to be taken.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance advised that there were no trends or patterns in relation to the 
cases when a reply to a request was made by the council outside the 20 working 
day time limit.  A conversation ensued about the reasons for delays; particularly 
in respect of complicated cases.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

24   External Audit Update - verbal update on the Housing Benefit Claim Audit  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update to the Committee on progress with the 
Housing Benefit Claim Audit. 
 
She advised that EY had communicated that Housing Benefit testing for the  
2018/19 grant claim certification was ongoing and that a reporting deadline 
of 29 February had been agreed with the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP).  This was later than the original deadline of 30 November - but similar to 
patterns experienced across much of local government this year and not  
symptomatic of any Watford-specific issues.  
  
EY had also noted that planning for the 2019/20 financial statements audit would 
start from January 2020 onwards.  

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Finance explained that it 
was preferred not to seek extensions and that the decision to make the request 
to the DWP had been left for as long as was possible in the circumstances. 
 

25   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance providing details of the 
2019/20 mid-year review of the Treasury Management function.  The Head of 
Finance introduced the report. 
 
She discussed a minor breach in respect of depositing in the banking system and 
informed the committee that the Croxley Park £92m monies had been placed 
with the Debt Management Office pending the appointment of fund managers.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted.  
 

26   Watford Borough Council draft Capital Strategy 2020/21  
 
The committee received the Watford Borough Council Draft Capital Strategy 
2020/21.  The Head of Finance introduced the document. 
 
She advised that the strategy was to go before council in January 2020 for 
approval with the budget - and was based on the latest monitoring position (that 
would be updated). 
 
The Head of Finance concluded by discussing investment issues in respect of the 
Croxley Park monies. 



 
4 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted.  
 

27   SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager setting out the 
progress on the outstanding recommendations from previous audits and 
amendments to the current Audit Plan.  He introduced the report to the 
committee. 
 
The Client Audit Manager discussed the performance indicators in paragraph 
2.10 of the report and how all these had been achieved.  Three project reports 
had now been submitted in draft this year with a further 13 audits to be 
progressed over the next 4 months.  It was noted that audits did not tend to be 
conducted on a pro-rata basis throughout the year. 
 
The Client Audit Manager advised that the Safeguarding Audit would now take 
place in 2021 - with a new Community Safety Audit proposed for 2020; with the 
scope to be determined in the interim.  He went on to discuss the ongoing 
Benefits Audit and, in response to a question from members, advised that action 
had been taken to address any potential General Data Protection Regulation 
issues. 
 
The Client Audit Manager concluded by advising the committee that a report on 
the Hertfordshire Home Improvement Audit recommendations would be 
provided to the committee in March 2020. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 22 

November 2019 be noted. 
2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at 22 November 2019 be 

approved. 
3. that the change to the implementation date for three 

recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendix C be agreed. 

4. that removal of implemented audit recommendations 
(Appendix C) be agreed. 

  
 
                                                                                                                   
The Meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
and finished at 7.30 p.m. 

Chair 
Audit Committee 



 
5 

  


